

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.

and

Cases 25-CA-31683 Amended
25-CA-31708 Amended
25-CA-31709 Amended
25-CA-31813 Amended

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 150,
AFL-CIO, a/w INTERNATIONAL UNION
OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, AFL-CIO

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S CROSS-
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Raifael Williams

Raifael Williams
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238
575 North Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 226-7409
Fax: (317) 226-5103
E-mail: raifael.williams@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6

 A. Background.....6

 B. The Bargaining Unit.....6

 C. Withdrawal of Recognition.....7

 D. Unilateral Changes and/or Failure to Abide by the Contract9

III. ARGUMENT12

 A. The Judge Correctly Concluded That Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) Of The Act By Unlawfully Withdrawing Recognition From The Union.12

 B. The Judge Correctly Concluded That The Respondent Engaged In Direct Dealing With Bargaining Unit Employees By Offering Them Benefits That They Would Receive As Non-Union Employees and Unilaterally Providing Benefits To Its Represented Employees.....16

 C. The Judge Correctly Concluded That The Respondent Violated The Act By Failing to Deduct Union Dues.....17

 D. The Judge Correctly Concluded That The Respondent Violated the Act By Denying The Union Access To Respondent’s Facility on December 13, 2010, Requiring That Union Representatives Have Management Representatives Present At The Respondent’s Facility on December 16, 2010, Engaging In Surveillance of Employees’ Union Activities, and Interrogating Employees.....19

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abbey Medical, 264 NLRB 969 (1982), enfd. Mem. 709 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1983).....13
Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB, 517 U.S. 781, 187 (1996).....13
Passavant Memorial Area Hospital, 237 NLRB 138 (1978).....18, 19

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.

and

Cases 25-CA-31683 Amended
25-CA-31708 Amended
25-CA-31709 Amended
25-CA-31813 Amended

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 150,
